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DECI SI ON

SHANK, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynment
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the C overdal e
Uni fied School District (District) to the proposed decision of a
PERB adninistrative law judge (ALJ). The ALJ found that the
District unilaterally increased the work day for its fourth and
fifth grade teachers in violation of section 3543.5(b) and (c) of

t he Educational Enploynment Relations Act (EERA or Act).?!

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3543.5(b) and (c) state, in
pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncluding the proposed decision, the District's exceptions and
the Association's response thereto. The Board agrees that the
District violated EERA section 3543.5(b) and (c) in accord with
t he di scussi on bel ow.

FACTUAL SUWMVARY

The C overdale Unified School District is a public schoo
enpl oyer, and the Teachers Association of Coverdale (TAC is an
enpl oyee organi zati on and an exclusive representative within the
meani ng of EERA

The partfes' 1986- 89 col |l ective bargai ni ng agreenent (CBA)

.. contained the follow ng relevant provisions regarding hours of

enpl oynent for certificated enployees in general, and those at
Washi ngt on El ementary School (Washington),? in particular:

9.1 During the follow ng schedul es,

enpl oyees shall remain on the school prem ses
unl ess otherwi se directed by the

Superi ntendent or Principal.

9.1.5 Washington School - 7:45 a.m unti
3:15 p.m

9.5 Each teacher in grades 4 to 12 shall be
guaranteed a preparation period daily of at

| east 45 mnutes. A teacher may wai ve

hi s/ her preparation period only upon witten

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

- 2All of the District's fourth and fifth grade teachers work
at Washi ngton El enentary School



request by the teacher and .approval by the
Superintendent. It is the intention of the
parties that preparation periods shall not be
used as an additional teaching period
(excluding band) to reduce a teacher's class
| oad.

9.7 Planning and preparation tine where
assigned by the principal shall be used for
pl anni ng, preparation, conference with
pupils, parents, or adm nistrators.

9.8 Each teacher shall spend additiona
time, at the school, that in his/her
prof essional judgenent is required to
beneficially supplenent the regular

i nstructional day.

9.10 During the hours of enploynent,

enpl oyees shall performthose duties related
to their teaching assignnents as designated
by the principal. Such duties may include
supervi sion of pupils, conferring with
parents, participating in required neetings,
etc. The teacher shall be on tinme for their
responsibilities.

9.12 Daily Instruction Schedul e:

9.12.3 Gades 4-6 = 320 m nutes of
i nstruction per day.

For an extended period of tine prior to and through the
1988-89 school year, the fourth and fifth grade teachers at the
District's Washi ngton school were assigned the follow ng

schedul e:



" Be at school prior to norning session 7:45 to 8:15 = 30 m nutes
Mor ni ng session - instruction 815 to 10:10 = 115 m nutes
Mor ni ng Recess 10:10 to 10:30 = 20 m nutes
M d- Morni ng session - instruction 10: 30 to 11:45 - 75 m nutes
Noon (Lunch) 11:45 to 12:30 = 45 mnutes
M d- Aft ernoon session - instruction 12:30 to 1:20 = 50 m nutes
Af t ernoon Recess - 1:20 to 1:30 = 10 m nutes
Afternoon session - instruction 1:30 to 2:45 = 75 ninutes
After school tinme - non-instruction 2:45 to 3:15 = 30 mnutes
Total m nutes 450
Total instruction tinme for students 315

“Total instruction time by each individual _ —
teacher (315 - 45 mnute preparation period) - 270

During the 1986-87 school year, the District "pulled out
each fourth and fifth grade teacher's students for a total of 45
m nutes per day and provided art and physical education
instruction. The individual teachers used the tine in which
their students were absent for their preparation peri ods.

During the 1987-88 school year, the District elimnated the
art teacher's role but maintained that of the physical education
teacher. The classroomteacher continued to have a daily
45-m nute preparation period during the instructional day.:

During the 1988-89 school year, the District naintained the
physi cal education "pull out " procedure and added health. Once
agai n each cl assroom teacher received a daily 45-m nute

preparation period.



‘Two of the involved teachers described their acfions duri ng
t hese preparation periods.: They prepared | essons, planned |ong-
termprojects and long-termunits. It was during this tinme that
they would go to the photocopy room and prepare handouts for
st udents. It was easier to get access to the photocopy nachine
during the day than during the high-use periods before and after
the instructional day. They also used this tine to nmake contact
.mjth parents on the phone and to nmake changes in the interna
classroomfacilities, i.e., changing the subject of a wal
di spl ay such as Thanksgiving to Christmas. In addition, they
‘graded papers, wote |lesson plans for future classes and worked
on special projects.

The teachers also described their actions during the 30-
m nute period at the beginning of each school day prior to the
start of student instruction. . They explained that they checked
their individual mail boxes and consulted with the principal,
vi ce-princi pal and the counsel ors, when they were avail abl e.
They al so opened up their -classroons and worked with students who
were having difficulty with the previous night's honmeworKk. In
addition, they had to conplete rotating 15-mnute assignnents of
pl ayground supervision. Phone calls were made to parents and
conversations were held with parents who cane; with or. wthout
appoi ntnments, to the classroom

The teachers also described their actions during the 30-

m nute period at the end of the day's student instruction. They

routinely:cleaned and readied the room for the next day's



instruction and often dealt wth disciplinary problens, such as
:keepi ng students after school. .During this time they al so

‘provi ded -i ndi vi dual i zed instruction to students having
difficulties uhderstanding the | esson during the regular

. classroom period. They also used the tinme to talk to other
instructors, the principal, the vice-principal and counsel ors.
Part of the tine was spent neking phone calls to and receiving
phone calls fromparents. In addition, parents would often cone
to the classroomwanting to talk about their children's progress.

At - the begi nning-of the 1989-90 school year, the D strict
"nmodified the fourth and fifth grade teachers' schedule to
elimnate the md-day preparation period and to add, as nore
fully described below 45 mnutes of daily instruction. It also
-shifted 30 m nutes fromvarious |ocations throughout the day to
- the 30-m nute post-student school period. The District insisted
that this 60-mnute period was now the teachers' preparation
peri od.

-Two teachers testified regarding the differences between a
preparation period during the day, as a result of the "pull out"
program and a preparation period at the end of the day. They
~both cited, as the primary difference between the two, the nunber
of interruptions. As an exanple, there would be no parents
dropping in unexpectedly during the md-day preparation period as
each teacher was on a different schedule, and the parents were
not generally aware of each teacher's schedule. Nor woul d

col | eagues..drop .in to discuss nutual educational concerns as



there would be, at nost, only one other teacher with the sane
preparation period. They:cited.the elimnation of - -the m d-day
preparation period as the reason they were unable, in the 1989-
90 school year, to conplete their assignments during the work
day.
James P. Crunp (Crunp), a fifth grade teacher at Washi ngton

- +and a nenber of TAC s negotiating team- described the difference
between his actions during his md-day preparation period and the
two non-instructional periods at the beginning and end of the day
as follows:

The main distinction between that and the

other two periods is that is ny personal tine

where | can sit down and plan and prepare

| essons, plan long-termprojects and | ong-

termunits. The other tinme I'minvolved with

interruptions fromparents or admnistration,

faculty neetings.

The distinction is |ike before school and

after school is highly involved with the

kids. During the prep tinme |I don't have any
ki ds.

(RT. p. 39.)
Crunp testified that as a result of the nodified schedul e he
wor ked additional time each week. When asked how much tine, he

st at ed:

It depended. Sonme days an hour or two, the
ot her days, especially during heavy grading
periods, it could be eight --eight, nine .
hours a week.
(RT. p. 74.)

Brenda Si noneau, a fourth grade teacher at Washi ngton,
stated that the conbination of the additional 45 daily m nutes of

instruction plus the elimnation of the md-day preparation



period caused her to work a mninumof five additional hours per
week. She believes that Crunp and the rest of the fourth and
fifth grade teachers at Washington were affected in the sane
‘manner and to the sane extent.

Notification of 1989-90 Schedul e Changes

During the last week in May or the first week in June 1989,
Washi ngton's principal, TimJustus (Justus), told the fourth and
fifth grade teachers that the "pull out" program for health and
physi cal education instruction was no |onger going to be
available. He also said that a new schedul e woul d be i npl enented
and it would have an inpact on the teachers' preparation periods.
There was nothing inwiting given to the teachers and any
- schedul e changes were described as "tentative." Justus was
| ooking for input fromthe teachers about these changes. Crunp
told himthat they could not give himinput - that they would
listen énd then discuss it anong thenselves. Crunp also told him
that if the tentative changes were going to create a change in
wor ki ng conditions they would have to be negotiated. Justus said
that he under st ood.

After the neeting, Crunp went back to his classroom and
started to analyze the figures given to himby Justus. He
realized there was an approxi mate increase of 25 to 30 daify
instructional mnutes. "He went back to .Justus and they discussed
Crunp's figures. Justus agreed that his original "tentative"
pl an necessitated increasing the nunber of instructional m nutes
for each fourth and fifth grade teacher. The two nmen cane to the
conclusion that the plan, -as originally envisioned, was not going

to work - that it had to be redone.. Crunp told Justus that any



“plan- i ncorporating those sane concepts would require negotiations
bet ween TAC and the District.. Justus agreed. Crunp discussed
the.matter with TAC president Tonya G usso and she call ed
California -Teachers Association field representative George
Cassel | .

During the sumrer of 1989, Marc Mager (Mager) repl aced
Justus as Washington's prihcipal. Near the begi nning of August,
~ Crunp was at the school site and spoke to Mager. Mager showed
Crunmp the teachers' schedule for the upcom ng school year. Crunp -
realfzed that this schedule had major differences between it and
that of the previous year. He believed that these differences
.inpacted the teachers' ternms and conditions of enploynent. He
-~told Mager that he believed the schedule nodification required
‘negotiations. . He does not recall -Mager's response.

On Thursday, August 31, 1989, the.fourth and fifth grade
teachers were given a new work day schedul e when they reported

for duty for the 1989-90 school year. That new schedul e was as

foll ows:

Be at school prior to norning session 7:45 to 8:05 = 20 mnutes
Morni ng session - instruction 8:05 to 10:05 -= 120 m nutes
Mor ni ng Recess : 10:05 to 10:20 = 15 mnutes
M d- Morni ng session - instruction 10:20 to 12:00 = 100 i nutes
Noon (Lunch) - - ~ 12:00 to 12:40 = 40 mnutes
M d- Aft ernoon session - instruction 12:40 to 2:15 = 95 mnutes
After.school time - non-instruction 2:15 to 3:15 = 60 mnutes
Total m nutes 450

Total instruction tine 315



.I'n.addition, Washington's bell schedule for grades 4 and 5
showed two periodic duties: a norning duty period-of 15 mnutes
from7:50 to 8:05, and a bus duty period of 10 m nutes from 2:15
to 2:25.%

The new schedul e created the follow ng chronol ogi cal
changes. It (1) reduced the non-instructional time at the start
‘of the day from30 to 20 mnutes; (2) reduced the norning recess
from20 to 15 mnutes; (3) reduced the lunch period from45 to 40
mnutes; (4) elimnated the 10-m nute afternoon recess; and (5)
~.increased after school non-instructional tinme from 30 to 60
m nut es.

"I'n addition, the teachers were required to prepare for two
addi ti onal cl asses, physical éducation and heal th, although
Princi pal Mager nade it clear that extensive prograns in these.
ar eas mere.not expected. They were also assigned a daily ten-

m nute bus duty once every four to six weeks. However, they were
no | onger assigned afternoon recess duty as that recess period
had been eli m nated.

Under the 1988-89 schedul e, the teachers had 270 daily
instructional mnutes. Under the 1989-90 schedule, the sane
teachers hdd 315 daily instructional mnutes with a correspondi ng
decrease in non-instrﬁctional and/or duty free tiné. The on-
site work day, i.e. the mandatory starting and ending duty tines

did not change.

3Approxi mately one month after the school term started, the
instruction period was nodified to start at 800 a.m and end at
2:10:p:m ~instead of the original 805 am and 2:15 p. m
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Bet ween Septenber 8 and 21, there were four letters of .
protest -concerning the schedule changes. They were sent to both
the District's board of education and Principal Mager. These
letters cane fromthe fourth and fifth grade teachers of the
District. TAC also sent a letter in which it "wishe[d] to
formally protest” the District's scheduling changes. Sone of the
letters demanded the District negotiate the matter and al
~ requested/ demanded it rescind its action. One of the argunents
made was that all of the sixth through twelfth grade teachers had
preparation periods and the kindergarten through third grade
teachers had classroomaides. The letters cited the various
“provisions: of their CBA and past practice in support of their
‘position. The letters also demanded that until the schedul e was
returned to that of the previous year, the teachers be
conpensated at a rate equal to one-seventh of their daily salary
- for each day they were required to work without a preparation
period. This one-seventh salary was the District's paynent for
the long-termvoluntary relinqui shhment of a preparation period.
Al t hough this rate was not in the CBA it was a figure the
teachers were aware of and, if not bilaterally set, was
acqui esced to by all parties. At least two mddle school
teachers who voluntarily relinquished their preparation periods
to teach an additional class received this rate. If a teacher

voluntarily gave up his/her preparation period on an occasi onal

11



.Lbasis, the agreed upon conpensation was the contractual extra-
duty -pay, -approxi mately $16.00 - per hour. This salary figure was
in the CBA.

The District declined to either rescind or nodify the new
schedule or to pay the teachers any additional conpensation.
Negotjatjons for Successor CBA

Negoti ations for a successor CBA began in August of 1989.
They continued throughout the school year and, during a nediation
'session on May 17, 1990, the parties tentatively agreed to a new
CBA.  The agreenent was ratified by both parties on June 12,
1990, and included a provision which stated that the "term of
~ this Agreenent shall be effective on July 1, -1989, through
June 30, 1990." The District insists, despite this unanbjguous
| anguage, that only salary and class size were totally
retroactive. It also states that there was a partial
retroactivity of sone fringe benefits.

Nei t her si de proposed an anendnent to the CBA to anend the
section that sets forth the paraneters of fhe teachers' work day
(Sec. 9.1.5) or the section that guaranteed all teachers in
grades 4 to 12 a 45-mnute preparation period. The subject
schedul e nodi fication was negotiated at approximately five of the
successor agreenent negotiation sessions. On February 5, 1990,
the TAC submtted a proposal that woul d have reihstated the "4th

and 5th grade teachers' preparation periods as |ast year."

12



CGerald N. Huot, chief negotiator of the TAC when it
.negotiated the 1982-85 CBA, stated that CBA section 9.12* was
inserted for the first time in their CBA in response to SB 813.°
He insisted that the reference to 320 mi nutes for grades 4-6 was
applicable to a mninmuminstructional |evel for those students
and not a m ni num hands-on instructional |evel for individual
teachers. There was no testinony or other evidence proffered in
rebuttal to Huot's testinony other than Mager's general statenent
that the CBA is an agreenent with the teachers and not the
‘students.

« The 320-minute student instructional mninum or at |east
315 mnutes of it, was naintained by the District in-both 1988-
.89 and -1989-90 school year. Under the former schedule, classroom
teachers shared these instructional mnutes with the physical
education and health'teachers. Under the latter, after the
District's nodification of the daily instructional schedule, the
cl assroom teacher spent the entire tinme wwth the students by
hi nf her sel f.

On March 21, 1990, at a successor negotiations session, the

'TAC proposed the deletion of CBA section 9.12. It based such

“See pages 2-3 for text of relevant sections of the 1986-89
CBA. : . - o :

’SB 813 is nore properly known as the Hughes-Hart
Educati onal Reform Act of 1983. It becane effective on July 28,
1983 (Ch. 498, Stats. 1983). This Act added Article 8
(commencing with section 46200 et seq.) to Chapter 2, Part 26,
Division 4, Title 2 of the Education Code. It offered school
districts additional revenues as an incentive to increase both
-the nunber of instructional mnutes and instructional days.
Acceptance of these incentives was- not mandatory.

13



proposal on the premi se that the section did not represent the
actual mnutes the. individual teachers spent with the students,
but rather reflected a mninum | evel of student instructional
m nutes. When the District agreed to the deletion of the
-section, it nmade no comment as to why it did so. |

"Effects of lLayoffs Agreenent" in April 1989

On or about April 4, 1989, the parties entered into an
agreenment that was entitled "Effects of Layoffs on Laid Of
Enpl oyees.” There was little testinony regarding the docunent or

why it was negotiated. Section 2.1 of what appears to be an

. addendum to this docunent was cited by the District in its

closing brief. That section is as follows:
The Association reserves the right to bargain
the inpact (effects) of programreductions
and/or |ayoffs of bargaining unit nenbers on
the remai ning bargaining unit in areas of
wages, hours and other terns of (sic)
condi tions of enploynent that nmay not be

known until inplenentation takes effect in
the future

On Decenber 18, 1989, TAC filed the present unfair practice
charge. At the formal hearing, TAC filed a notion that the
conpl ai nt be anended. .The conplaint, as originally issued,
stated that the District's fourth and fifth grade teachers were
assigned two new subjects to teach: physical education and art.
The two new subjects were actually physical education énd heal t h.
The District had no objection to the anmendnent. The moti on was
gr ant ed.

TAC filed a second notion to anend the conplaint at the
formal hearing. ~ Over the-District's objections, the notion was

14



granted. The conplaint was anended to state that the teachers'
45-m nute preparation period had been elimnated rather than
reduced.
CEPT

- In its exceptions, the District contends_the ALJ erred when
he determ ned that the District unilaterally altered the
teachers' work schedule. Specifically, the District clainms the
ALJ erred by: (1) ruling that the CBA did not authorize the
District to nodify the teachers' schedule as it did; (2) failing
to find that the District was relieved of any duty to bargain the
schedul e .change because TAC failed to.request negoti ations; (3)
failing to find that the April 1989 "Effects of Layoff" agreenent
addressed the elimnation of the pull out program (4) failing to
: acknomﬂedge the District's business necessity to set up a
- schedul e for the 1989-90 school year'in | ate August 1989; (5)
finding that TACs charge was tinely filed; and (6) allow ng TAC
to amend its conplaint at the hearing, thereby allowing a
substantive change in the case and denying the District a due

process right to noti ce of the charges against it.

DI SCUSSI ON
The central issue in this case is whether the District's
revision of the 1989-90 work schedule for its fourth and fifth
gfade teachers at the District's Washington El enmentary School
constituted a unilateral change in the terms and conditions of
enpl oynent wthin the scope of representation in violation of

EERA section 3543.5(c).

15



A unilateral change in terns and conditions of enploynment
Wi thin the scope:of negotiations is a per se refusal to
negotiate. (NRBv. Katz (1962) 369 U S. 736 [50 LRRM 2177];
Pajaro_Valley_Unified School District (1978) PERB Decision No.

51; _San Mateo County_Community_College District (1979) PERB
Deci sion No. 94.)

Under EERA section 3543.5(c), an enployer is obligated-to
nmeet and negotiate in good faith with an exclusive representative
about matters within the scope of representation. This section
precludes an enployer from nmaking unilateral changes in the
status quo, whether such status quo is evidenced by a collective

bar gai ni ng agreenent or by past practice. (Anaheim G ty_School

District (1983) PERB Decision No. 364; Pittsburg Unified School

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 199.)

In loperial Unified School District (1990) PERB Decision No. -
825, the Board deternmined that the charging party failed to show

that the District's unilateral schedule change had an inpact on

-the enpl oyees' work day, and thus found no violation of the EERA
However, the Board set forth standards to neasure the effects of
such changes:

PERB | aw generally views the length of the
instructional day as a nmanagenent prerogative
which is outside the scope of representation.
(Jefferson School District (1980) PERB

Deci sion No. 133.) Thus, enployers are
generally free to alter the instructional
schedul e wi thout prior negotiation with

enpl oyee organi zati ons. However, when
changes in the instructional day in turn
affect the length_of the working_day_or
"existing_duty-free time, the subject is
negotiable. . . . (San Mateo Gty School

16




District (1980) PERB Decision No. 129.) (Fn.

omtted.) |
(Unperial Unified School District (1990) PERB

Deci sion No. 825, pp. 7-8.)
In two simlar cases, Fountain Valley Elenentary_Schoo
District (1987) PERB Decision No. 625 and Corning_Union H gh

School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 399, the Board concl uded
that the school districts' wunilateral action had inpacted either

t he enpl oyees' work day or their duty free tinme. Therefore, the

Board found viol ations of the Act based on such unil ateral

action.

In this case, the District's unilateral change in the
schedul e not only increased each teacher's instructional day by
45 mnutes but also added two new subjects to the basic teaching
assignnment. Evidence was provided that the enployer's action
-caused an approximate increase of between five.and nine hours per

week of additional work time for each teacher. Relying on

Inperial. Fountain Valley and Corning, the Board finds that,

+..absent a valid defense, the enployer violated section 3543.5(c)

when it inplenented'the subject nodifications in the fourth and
fifth grade teachers' daily work schedul e.

On appeal, the District argues that the CBA specifically
authorized the District to alter the teachers' work day schedul e
as it did. The District points to several provisions of the CBA
to denonstrate the District's control over the teachers' tine
during the work day. The District argues section 9.5 provided

for 45 mnutes of preparation but did not require it to be during

17



-the ‘instructional day. Section 9.10 specified the types of
duties non-i nsfructi onal tine was to be used for. And section
9.7 authorized the principal to nmake assignnents regarding the
teachers' work day. The District specifically asserts that
section 9.12 required the teachers to teach up to 320 daily
m nutes of instruction. Prior to the schedul e change, the
teachers taught 270 instructional mnutes daily.

In support of its claim the District relies on Marysville

Joint Unified School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 314. In

Marysville, the District reduced the teacher's lunch break from

50 mnutes to 30 mnutes. ™ The Board held that while the D strict
was :free to grant teachers a lunch break in excess of 30 m nutes,. .
the decision to reduce:the l unch break to no nore that 30 m nutes
“was’' consistent with its contractual rights. The District
contends that it nodified the schedule to require 315
instructional mnutes for the 1989-90 school year as permtted by
the CBA. The District argues that it was not precluded from
~moving.closer to the actual terns of the contract.

Section 9.12 of the CBA establishes the daily i nstructional
requi renment for the students. The evidence provides that this
provi sion was enacted in response to SB 813 which required that
specified levels of student instruction tine be maintained. As
this provision was not intended to establish a mninmal |evel of
instructional tinme for individual teachers, the District's

argunent nust fail.
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The District next argues that assum ng the schedul e change
+wag. a negotiable item the District was relieved of any duty to
bargain the matter because TAC failed to request negotiations.
The District points to the absence of a demand to negoti ate by
TAC after Principal Justus' neeting with the fourtH and fifth
’ grade teachers in May 1989. At that neeting Justus provided a
proposed schedule and inforned the teachers that the pull out
program woul d be elininated_and the resulting schedul e changes
ﬁould have an inpact on their preparation periods. Teacher Janes
Crunp reviewed the proposed schedule and indicated to Justus that
- the schédule change was '‘a .negoti abl e -item

The District agrees that while TAC did not-receive form
notice of the proposed change in the teachers' schedule, TAC did

acquire actual notice fromJustus. The District, citing Victor

Vall ey_Union Hi gh School_Ljstrict (1986) PERB Deci sion No. 565,
noted that, "Even in the absence of formal notice, proof that
.such an official had actual notice of the proposed change wil |
suffice.”

An exclusive representative can be found to have waived the
_right to bargain where the enployer shows that the exclusive
representative failed to request bargaining, despite receiving
sufficient notice of the intended charge. (Ld. at pp. 4-6.) In

The Regents of t he University_of California (1990) PERB Deci sion

'No. 826-H, p. 8, the Board held that, in a unilateral
inplehentation case, a charging party nust file an unfair

practice charge when it has actual or constructive notice of a
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clear Intent to inplenent the change,. and may not rest on its
rights until actual inplenmentation occurs.

--In this case, the testinony of Justus and Crunp clearly
i ndi cates that the scheduling changes discussed at the May 1989
meeting did not anount to actual or constructive notice of the
District's clear intent to inplenment a unilateral change in the
teachers' schedule. At the hearing, Justus characterized the
content of the May 1989 neeting with the effected teachers as

.a proposal of sone options that could be used.” Justus

also testified that he had not yet made a final decision as to
- the ~schedul e for the 1989-90 school year as of the date of that
-meeting. Simlarly, Crunp characterized the neeting as a
~di scussion involving a "tentative" or "potential" schedule for
the following year. Crunp also testified that he and Justus
.agreed, after further discussion, that the options presented by
Justus at the meeting would result in a change in working

condi tions, which would require negotiation. This evidence does

- . not support a finding that in May 1989, the District expressed a

clear intent to inplenent a change in policy.

The District further contends that the April 1989 "Effects
of Layoff" agreenent addressed the elimnation of the pull out
program The District argues that the |anguage of section 2.1°
permts themto inplenent changes in the teachers' schedule as a

result of the elimnation of the pull out program Once

- ®See page 14 for text. of Effects of Layoff agreement section
2. 1.
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1 npl ementation had occurred, TAC could raise the issue at the
bargai ning table.

- - The | anguage of the April 1989 agreenent supports a
concl usi on that TAC was attenpting to reserve a right to itself,
rat her than grant a broad sweeping waiver of the enployer's duty
to negotiate on future unknown District actions. The |anguage
relied upon does not support the District's contention that TAC,
when it signed the April 1989 docunent, waived its right to
négotiate t he August 1989 unilateral schedule nodification for
its fourth and fifth grade teachers.

‘On appeal ,- the'District alleges the ALJ failed to
acknomﬂedgé the District's business necessity in late August to
set up a schedule for the 1989-90 school year. Wen a public
school enmployer is faced with a true ‘energency, the.enployer may
successfully defend a unilateral change in the status quo on the

basi s of business necessity. (Fountain_ Valley_ El enmentary_School

District (1987) PERB Decision No. 625; San Francisco Community

College District (1979) PERB Decision No. 105.) The evidence in

this case fails to establish that an emergency existed which was
sufficiént to necessitate the revision of the teachers' schedule.
Further, the District did not provide any argunment in support of
its bare assertion of this defense. Accordingly, this exception
IS wthout nerit.

The District also excepts to the ALJ's finding that TAC s
charge was tinely filed. The ALJ found that TAC did not have

sufficient-notice of the schedul e nodification until the teachers
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arrived at school for the start of the 1989-90 school year on
August -31, 1989, and therefore, the December 18, 1989, filing of
the unfair practice charge occurred within the six-nonth period.
The District asserts the evidence supports its claimthat TAC had
sufficient notice of the change in the latter part of My 1989,
and thus, the unfair |abor practice charge was not tinely fil ed.
The six nonth tinme period in which a charge may be filed
begins to run on the date the charging party has actual or
constructive notice of the respondent's clear intent to inplenent
a unilateral change in policy, providing that nothi ng subsequent

to that date evinces a wavering of that .intent. Regents of the

University_of California (UCAFT) (1990) PERB Deci sion No.

'826-H. For the reasons discussed above, the Board finds that TAC
+ did not receive actual or constructive notice at the May 1989
nmeeting. Accordingly, the tine period for filing a charge did
not begin to run as a result of information related at the My
nmeet i ng.

At the hearing in this case, there was also testinmony
concerni ng comuni cations on this issue between the parties
during the first week of August 1989, and then again on
approxi matel y August 31, 1989, when the teachers reported to
school and received a copy of the 1989-90 school year schedul e.
Not i ce was certainly adequate as of August 31, 1989, mhén t he new.

schedUIe was distributed to the teachers.’

"The Board need not deternine whether the communication in
‘the first week of August constituted adequate notice to start the
six-nmonth tinme period running, as adequate notice at any tine in
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‘Finally, the D strict contends the ALJ erroneously all owed
-TAC.to anend its conplaint at the hearing, thereby allowng a
‘substantive change in TACs charge froma claimthat the
preparation period had been decreased to one that the preparation
peri od Had been elimnated. As such, the District contends it
did not have adequate notice of the charges against it.
PERB Regul ati on 32648 provi des:

During hearing, the charging party may nove

to amend the conplaint by anending the charge

inwiting, or by oral notion on the record.

If the Board agent determ nes that anendnent

- of the charge and conplaint is appropriate,

t he. Board agent shall permt amendnent. In

determ ning the appropri ateness of the

anendnent, the Board agent shall consider,

anong other factors, the possibility of

prejudice to the respondent.

At the hearing in this case, the ALJ allowed the anmendment

noting TAC was nerely anending the conplaint to reflect the
evi dence produced at the hearing. The District contends only
that the late anendnent "allowed a substantive change in the
entire case -- froma claimthat the preparation period had been
decreased to one that the preparation tinme had been elimnated.”
The theory of |aw upon which the violétion was based was not
affected by the anmendment of the factual basis for the charge.

As such, it is difficult to determ ne what, if any, prejudice

August would result in a determ nation that the charge was tinely
filed.

2PERB Regul ations are.codified at California Code of
Regulatlons title 8, section 31001 et seq.
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resulted fromthis anendnent. Therefore, this exception has no
merit.
CONCLUSI ON
The Board finds that the District unilaterally increased the
fourth and fifth grade teachers' work day without first neeting
and negotiating in good faith in violation of EERA section
3543.5(c). Further, when the enployer refuses or fails to neet
and negotiate in good faith with an exclusive representative it
concurréntly denies to that entity its right to represent its
menmbers, a violation of section 3543.5(b). As there were no
-facts supporting an independent violation of subdivision (a), no
such violation is found.
REMEDY
In order to renedy the unfair practice found in this case,
it is appropriate to issue a cease and desist order and a nake
whol e renedy.. There is evidence that the accepted rate for the

voluntary relinquishnent by a teacher of his or her preparation

. period on a long termbasis was one-seventh of the teacher's

salary. In Corning_Onion H. gh School District, supra. PERB

Deci sion No. 399, the Board inposed a renedy for unlawfully
converting a preparation period to an instructional period,
"ordering the District to-afford the teachers a corresponding
amount of tinme off." The Board also provided an alternative
nonet ary conpensation renedy, should the parties fail to reach

agreement concerning tinme off.
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In accord-wth the -above, the District is directed to grant
to.each affected.fourth and fifth grade teacher an anmount of tine
of f ‘whi ch conports with one-seventh of his or her daily
instructional time for each day the teacher was unlawful |y
-required to work the nodified daily work schedul e inplenented by
the District at the start of the 1989-90 school year. However,
nmonetary conpensation is a valid alternative neasure of the harm
suffered. Therefore, if the D strict and TAC cannot agree on the
manner in which the tine off will be granted, nonetary
conpensati on conmensurate with the extra hours worked will be
granted to the enployees for which agreenent is not reached. Any
af fected enpl oyee who is no |onger enployed by the District
shoul d be immedi ately conpensated nonetarily. Any nonetary award
shall include interest at the rate of ten (10) percent per annum

The District is also required to post a notice incorporating
the terms of this Order.

ORDER

Based upon ‘the foregoing and the entire record of this case
it is found that the Coverdale Unified School District violated
section 3543.5(b) and (c) of the Educational Enployﬁent Rel ati ons
Act. Pursuant to Government Code section 3541.5(c) it is hereby
ORDERED that the C overdale Unified School District and its

representatives shall
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A. - CEASE AND DESI ST FROM
;o 1. Unilaterally nodifying the daily work schedule for
its fourth and fifth grade teachers in such a manner as to cause
an increase in the teachers' work day.

2. Refusing or failing to neet and negotiate in good
faith with the Teachers Association of Coverdale, the exclusive
representative of the ceftificated enpl oyees of the District.

3. Denying to the Teachers Association of C overdale
rights guaranteed to it by the Educational Enpl oynent Rel ations
Act . .

B. ‘TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED. TO.
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE ACT:

1. Gant to each affected fourth and fifth grade
teacher an anmount of tine off which conports wth one-séventh of
his or her daily instructional time for each day the teacher was
unlawfully required to work the modi fi ed daily work schedul e
inplenehted by the District at the start of the 1989-90 schoo
year -or, if agreenent cannot be reached as to the manner in which
to grant such tine off or if an individual is no longer in the
District's enploy, nonetary conpensation commensurate with the
one-seventh fornula set forth above. Any nonetary paynent shal
include interest at the rate of ten (10) percent per annum

2. Restore the work schedule for the fourth and fifth
gr ade teachers to the pre-1989-90 school year status or to a
status that does not inproperly extend the work day beyond t hat

of the 1988-89 school year.
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3. Wthin thirty-five (35) days follow ng the date

this Decision is no | onger subject to reconsideration, post at
all Coverdale Unified School District sites and all other work
| ocations where notices are customarily placed, copies of the
Notice attached hereto as an Appendi x. The Notice nust be signed
by an authorized agent of the Coverdale Unified School District,
indicating that it shall conply with the terns of this Order.
Such posting shall be maintained for a period of thirty (30)
consecutive work days. Reasonable steps shall be taken to insure
that the Notice is not reduced in size, altered, defaced or
covered by any other material.

| 4. Witten notification of the actions taken to conply.
with-this Oder shall be nmade to the San Francisco Regi onal
Director of the Public Enploynent Relations Board in accordance
with her instructions. Continue to report in witing to the
Regi onal Director thereafter as directed. Al reports to the
Regi onal Director shall be concurrently served on the charging

party herein.

Chai r per son Hesse and Nénber Camlli joined in this Decision.
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APPENDI X
NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. SF-CE-1361
Teachers Association of Cloverdale v. over dal ni fi School
District. inwhich all parties had the right to participate, it
has been found that the O overdale Unified School District '
viol ated the Educational Enploynent Relations Act, Government
Code section 3543.5(b) and (c).

‘As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
. this Notice and we w | |:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

: 1. Unilaterally nodifying the daily work schedul e for
its fourth and fifth grade teachers in such a manner as to cause
an increase in the teachers' wor k day.

+.2.  Refusing or failing to neet and negotiate in good
falth W th the Teachers Association of Cloverdale, the exclusive
-representatlve of the certificated enployees of the District.

3. Denying to the Teachers Association of C overdal e
rights guaranteed to it by the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act .

B. TAKE THE FOLLON NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE ACT:

1. Gant to each affected fourth and fifth grade
teacher an anmount of time off which conports with one-seventh of
his or her daily instructional tinme for each day the teacher was
unlawmfully required to work the nodified daily work schedul e
~~inplemented by the District at the start of the 1989-90 schoo
year or, if agreement cannot be reached as to the manner in which
‘to:grant such tinme off or if an individual is no longer in the
District's enploy, nonetary conpensation commensurate with the
one-seventh fornula set forth above. Any nonetary paynment shal
include interest at the rate of ten (10) percent per annum

2. Restore the work schedule for the fourth and fifth
grade teachers to the pre-1989-90 school year status or to a
status that does not inproperly extend the work day beyond t hat
of the 1988-89 school year.

Dat ed: _ CLOVERDALE UNI FI ED SCHOCL
' DI STRI CT

Aut hori zed Agent
TH S IS AN OFFI Cl AL NOTI CE. | T MUST REMAI N POSTED FOR AT LEAST

= THI RTY - (30) - CONSECUTI VE WORK DAYS FROM THE DATE. OF POSTI NG AND

MUST NOT BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY
MATERI AL.



